

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-

24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी ८६,१४,०००/-राज्य योजना २०१९-२० No.: 6443 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2931/Fully Automated Random Access Walk Away System in Blood Grouping, Cross Matching and Antibody Screening Along with Consumables Follicular Transplant Machine/2021-22.

Date: 04103122

To.

M/s. Ortho Clinical Diagnostics (I) Pvt. Ltd.

403, Leela Business Park,

Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400059.

E-Mail: pallav.shah@orthoclinicaldiadnostics.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-2931/Fully Automated Random Access Walk

Away System in Blood Grouping, Cross Matching and Antibody Screening Along

with Consumables Follicular Transplant Machine.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2931/HBPCL/PC/ Fully Automated Random Access Walk Away

System in Blood Grouping, Cross Matching and Antibody Screening Along with

Consumables Follicular Transplant Machine/2020-21.

2. शा.नि.क्र.:यंसाख-२०२०/प्र.क्र.१६/प्रशा-१ दि. ३० जानेवारी, २०२०.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 141 Dated 27.01.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Fully Automated Random Access Walk Away System in Blood Grouping, Cross Matching and Antibody Screening Along with Consumables Follicular Transplant Machine Make & Model: Ortho Vision Max (6904578)	As per Annexure X	01	64,90,000/-	64,90,000/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Sixty Four Lakks Ninety Thousand Only.

Factory Location: Ortho Clinical Diagnostics, Inc. 100 Indigo Creek Drive, Rochester, New York 14626, USA. Ortho Clinical Diagnostics, NPA de Mexico S. de R.L de C.V.., Sor Juana Lnes de la Cruz# 20150 Interior 5, cD., Industrial Tijuana Baja California, MEXICO 22444.

Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

- Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. Rs. 97,350/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. Rs. 1,94,700/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account			
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel			
Account No.	60381379835			
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079			
Consignee: As per list enclosed				
onsignee: As per list enclosed	क्याप्रीय संयान्त्र यांच्या मान्यतेने व या			

Smt. Sushama Patil. General Manager (Addl. Charge) Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.

(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- 3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

Copy to Consignee: Dean, B. J. Government Medical College, Pune.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure X

Sr. No.	Specifications for Fully Automated Random Access Walk Away System in Blood Grouping, Cross Matching and Antibody Screening Along with Consumables Follicular Transplant Machine				
1.	The analyser should be capable to do blood grouping cross matching an antibody screening.				
2.	The analyser should have facility to run the titration for (ABO) IgM and IgG antibodies.				
3.	t should detect IgM and IgG antibodies in cross matching				
4.	It should detect double cell population/mixed field reaction				
5.	Automated walk away system and automated identification of sample tubes, gel cards/Column Agglutination based cards/cassettes, reagent vials, test cells by bar code.				
6.	It should bench-top analyser equipped with touch screen monitor, QC monitoring, active waste management and automatic back-up.				
7.	The analyser should have facility of random access and continuous loading samples and reagents.				
8.	It should have positive STAT facility to handle emergency samples immediately.				
9.	Loading capacity:- Up to 70-80 samples, 140-150 gel cards/Column Agglutination based cards and up to 30 liquid reagents at a time.				
10.	Should have at least 120-150 different configuration program.				
11.	The analyser should automatically perform full positive identification, cell suspensions, agitation of red cells, pipetting, incubation, reading and interpretation.				
12.	Through put of the analyser should be up to 35-45 samples per hour for forward and reverse grouping or 30-40 samples for antibody screening with 3 cell panel per hour.				
13.	Should have facility of automatic cross checking of previous results.				
14.	Minimum turnaround time for blood grouping ,cross matching & antibody screening should be preferably less than 10 mins, 20 mins & 20 minutes respectively.				
15.	It should have facility of automatic start of the test after loading of sample.				
16.	Should be capable for liquid level detection, sample clot detection and low level notification				
17.	It should have on board cooling capacity for cells and reagents.				
18.	Shelf life of gel cards/Column Agglutination based/cassettes-Approximately 6-12 months				
19.	Dimensions , W*H*D* inches: 120* 120*100				
20.	The company should offer complete panel of ready to use reagents for about 5000 tests.				
21.	Analyser software should be compatible with HMIS system.				
22.	Electrical supply 100-240V, 50-60 Hz				
23.	Split AC: 2 ton				
24.	UPS of 2 KV				
25.	Warranty for 2 years				
26.	AMC @1% and CMC @ 5% after warranty				
	And the second s				

Consignee Details

		M/s. Ortho Clinical Diagnostics (I) Pvt. Ltd.	
		Random Access Walk Away System in Blood Grouping, Cro y Screening Along with Consumables Follicular Transplant M	0
		Make & Model: Ortho Vision Max (6904578)	
Delivery Period 12 weeks			
PO Ref. No	0.	No.: 6443 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2931/Fully A Access Walk Away System in Blood Grouping, Cross Match Screening Along with Consumables Follicular Transplant Mach Date: ८०००/२ प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी ८६,१४,०००/- राज्य योजना २०१९-२०	ing and Antibody
Sr. No.		Name & Address of the Consignee	Oty. (DMER)
1.	B. J.	B. J. Government Medical College, Pune.	
		Total:	01
		Total:	

Smt. Sushama Patil.

General Manager (Addl. Charge)
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

" asymptotic of the

